Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,073 � 2,073
Debt 2,934 � 2,934
Postemployment benefits liability 1,008 � 1,008
Liabilities Assumed 6,015 � 6,015
Net Assets Acquired $ 2,150 $ 20 $ 2,170
Non-controlling interests $ (540 )

$ 1,630
118

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 10-K

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006144

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006

3. Acquisitions  � (continued)

The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma financial information assuming the acquisition of the controlling
interest in Federal-Mogul had occurred on January 1, 2007. This unaudited pro forma financial information does not
necessarily represent what would have occurred if the transaction had taken place on the dates presented and should
not be taken as representative of our future consolidated results of operations or financial position (in millions, except

per unit data):

Year Ended December 31, 2008
(Unaudited)
Icahn
Enterprises

Federal-
Mogul

Pro Forma
AdjustmentsTotal

(January
1, 2008 to
February
29, 2008)

Revenues $5,027 $ 1,222 $ � $ 6,249
Loss from continuing operations $(528 ) $ (31 ) $ 105 $ (454 )
Net earnings (loss) $(43 ) $ (31 ) $ 105 $ (31 )
Basic and diluted loss per LP unit � continuing
operations $(7.84 ) $ (6.38 )

Year Ended December 31, 2007
Icahn
Enterprises

Federal-
Mogul

Pro Forma
AdjustmentsTotal

Revenues $2,491 $ 7,001 $ (30 ) $ 9,462
Income from continuing operations $219 $ 1,412 $ (1,357 ) $ 274
Net earnings $308 $ 1,412 $ (1,357 ) $ 363
Basic and diluted earnings per LP unit � continuing
operations $0.24 $ 1.00

The pro forma adjustments relate to the elimination of Chapter 11 expenses, adjustments relating to the adoption of
fresh-start reporting, and the 24.3% of Federal-Mogul�s income allocable to the non-controlling interests.

4. Operating Units

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 10-K

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006145

a. Investment Management

On August 8, 2007, we entered into a Contribution and Exchange Agreement (the �Contribution Agreement�) with CCI